

No. 12-484

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS  
SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL CENTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NAIEL NASSAR,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION AND  
SIX OTHER HIGHER EDUCATION  
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

ADA MELOY  
*General Counsel*

AMERICAN COUNCIL  
ON EDUCATION  
One Dupont Circle NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 939-9361

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI  
*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M Street NW, Suite 470  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 234-0090  
cbartolomucci@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 11, 2013

---

***AMICI ON THIS BRIEF***

American Council on Education

American Association of Community Colleges

American Association of State Colleges and  
Universities

Association of American Medical Colleges

Association of American Universities

Association of Public and Land-grant Universities

National Association of Independent Colleges and  
Universities

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*AMICI* ON THIS BRIEF ..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii  
STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4  
ARGUMENT..... 7  
I. The Mixed-Motive, Burden-Shifting Regime  
Employed By The Decision Below Poses  
Practical Problems That Threaten  
Academic Freedom ..... 7  
II. The Plain Text Of Title VII's Retaliation  
Provision Requires Plaintiffs To Prove But-  
For Causation ..... 18  
CONCLUSION ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisc. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	11
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	20
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009) .....	16, 17
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) .....	20
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	11, 12
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010) .....	19
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	21
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	11
<i>Meachem v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008) .....	10
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	6, 8, 20, 21
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	11, 12
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985) .....	11

<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	21
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	20
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005) .....	9
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	11
<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	8, 9
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	11
<i>Visser v. Packer Eng'g Assocs., Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952) .....	11
<b>Statutes &amp; Rule</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m) .....	4, 6, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) .....	4, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B) .....	19
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621–634 .....	18
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 .....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	9

## Other Authorities

- AAUP, About: Mission & Description,  
[http://www.aaup.org/about/mission-  
description](http://www.aaup.org/about/mission-description) ..... 13
- AAUP, *Recommended Institutional  
Regulations on Academic Freedom and  
Tenure* (2009),  
[http://www.aaup.org/file/regulations-  
academic-freedom-tenure.pdf](http://www.aaup.org/file/regulations-academic-freedom-tenure.pdf)..... 14
- Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics,  
Occupational Employment Statistics,  
May 2011,  
<http://www.bls.gov/oes/tables.htm> ..... 16
- Liaison Comm. on Med. Educ., *Functions and  
Structure of a Medical School: Standards  
for Accreditation of Medical Education  
Programs Leading to the M.D. Degree*  
(2012), <http://www.lcme.org/functions.pdf>..... 15
- U.S. EEOC, Charge Statistics: FY 1997  
Through FY 2012, [http://www.eeoc.gov/  
eeoc/statistics/enforcement/charges.cfm](http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/charges.cfm)  
(last visited Mar. 5, 2013) ..... 17
